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within 120 days, from the date the
contract becomes effective.

In addition to the loan payment,
participants are provided tax assistance
payments in an amount not less than 20
percent and not more than 39 percent of
the participant’s total amount of loan
repayments made for the taxable year
involved. The loan repayments and the
tax assistance payments are taxable
income and will be reported to the
Internal Revenue Service (IRS). The tax
assistance payment will be paid to the
IRS directly on the participant’s behalf.
LRP award recipients should be aware
that the IRS may place them in a higher
tax bracket than they would otherwise
have been prior to their award.

3. Reporting

Any individual who enters this
program and satisfactorily completes his
or her obligated period of service may
apply to extend his/her contract on a
year-by-year basis, as determined by the
THS. Participants extending their
contracts may receive up to the
maximum amount of $20,000 per year
plus an additional 20 percent for
Federal withholding.

Any individual who owes an
obligation for health professional
service to the Federal Government, a
State, or other entity is not eligible for
the LRP unless the obligation will be
completely satisfied before they begin
service under this program.

4. DUNS Number

Participants are required to have a
Dun and Bradstreet (DUNS) number.
The DUNS number is a nine digit
identification number. Obtaining a
DUNS number is easy and there is no
charge. To obtain a DUNS number,
access http://
www.dunandbradstreet.com or call 1—-
866—705—5711. Interested parties may
wish to obtain this DUNS by phone to
expedite the process. A DUNS number
is required before Central Contractor
Registry (CCR) registration can be
completed. Registration with the CCR is
free of charge. To register, access
http://www.ccr.gov or call 1-888-227—
2423.

VII. Agency Contacts

Please address inquiries to Ms.
Jacqueline K. Santiago, Chief, IHS Loan
Repayment Program, 801 Thompson
Avenue, Suite 120, Rockville, Maryland
20852, PH: 301/443-3396 [between 8
a.m. and 5 p.m. (EST) Monday through
Friday, except Federal holidays].

VIII. Other Information

IHS Area Offices and Service Units
that are financially able are authorized

to provide additional funding to make
awards to applicants in the LRP, but not
to exceed $35,000 a year plus tax
assistance. All additional funding must
be made in accordance with the priority
system outlined below. Health
professions given priority for selection
above the $20,000 threshold are those
identified as meeting the criteria in 25
U.S.C. 1616a(g)(2)(A) which provides
that the Secretary shall consider the
extent to which each such
determination—

(i) Affects the ability of the Secretary
to maximize the number of contracts
that can be provided under the LRP
from the amounts appropriated for such
contracts;

(ii) Provides an incentive to serve in
Indian health programs with the greatest
shortages of health professionals; and

(iii) Provides an incentive with
respect to the health professional
involved remaining in an Indian health
program with such a health professional
shortage, and continuing to provide
primary health services, after the
completion of the period of obligated
service under the LRP.

Contracts may be awarded to those
who are available for service no later
than September 30, 2008, and must be
in compliance with any limits in the
appropriation and Section 108 of the
Indian Health Care Improvement Act
not to exceed the amount authorized in
the IHS appropriation (up to
$27,000,000 for FY 2008.) In order to
ensure compliance with the statutes,
Area Offices or Service Units providing
additional funding under this section
are responsible for notifying the LRP of
such payments before funding is offered
to the LRP participant.

Should an THS Area Office contribute
to the LRP, those funds will be used for
only those sites located in that Area.
Those sites will retain their relative
ranking from the national site-ranking
list. For example, the Albuquerque Area
Office identifies supplemental monies
for dentists. Only the dental positions
within the Albuquerque Area will be
funded with the supplemental monies
consistent with the national ranking and
site index within that Area.

Should an THS Service Unit
contribute to the LRP, those funds will
be used for only those sites located in
that Service Unit. Those sites will retain
their relative ranking from the national
site-ranking list. For example, Chinle
Service Unit identifies supplemental
monies for pharmacists. The Chinle
Service Unit consists of two facilities,
namely the Chinle Comprehensive
Health Care Facility and the Tsaile PHS
Indian Health Center. The national
ranking will be used for the Chinle

Comprehensive Health Care Facility
(Score = 44) and the Tsaile PHS Indian
Health Center (Score = 46). With a score
of 46, the Tsaile PHS Indian Health
Center would receive priority over the
Chinle Comprehensive Health Care
Facility.

Dated: January 16, 2008.
Robert G. McSwain,
Acting Director, Indian Health Service.
[FR Doc. 08—273 Filed 1-24-08; 8:45 am|]
BILLING CODE 4165-16-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request; NIH-American
Association for Retired Persons
(AARP) Short Follow-Up Questionnaire
2008 (NCI)

SUMMARY: Under the provisions of
Section 3507(a)(1)(D) of the Paperwork
Reduction Act of 1995, the National
Cancer Institute (NCI), the National
Institutes of Health (NIH), has submitted
to the Office of Management and Budget
(OMB) a request to review and approve
the information collection listed below.
This proposed information collection
was previously published in the Federal
Register on November 6, 2007 (Vol. 72,
No. 214, p. 62660) and allowed 60-days
for public comment. One public
comment was received on November 6,
2007 which questioned why AARP was
not funding this study as opposed to
using NIH funds. An e-mail response
was sent on January 14, 2008 stating,
“We received your comment. We will
take your comments into
consideration”. The purpose of this
notice is to allow an additional 30 days
for public comment. The National
Institutes of Health may not conduct or
sponsor, and the respondent is not
required to respond to, an information
collection that has been extended,
revised, or implemented on or after
October 1, 1995, unless it displays a
currently valid OMB control number.
Proposed Collection: Title: NIH-
American Association for Retired
Persons (AARP) Short Follow-Up
Questionnaire 2008 (NCI). Type of
Information Collection Request: New.
Need and Use of Information Collection:
The purpose of this short 2-page
questionnaire is to obtain information
on 18 different medical conditions,
several medical procedures, and
lifestyle characteristics from 513,225
participants of the NTH-AARP Diet and
Health Study. The questionnaire will
support the ongoing examination
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between cancer and nutritional
exposures. This questionnaire adheres
to The Public Health Service Act,
Section 412 (42 U.S.C. 285a—1) and
Section 413 (42 U.S.C. 285a-2), which
authorizes the Division of Cancer
Epidemiology and Genetics of the
National Cancer Institute (NCI) to
establish and support programs for the
detection, diagnosis, prevention and

treatment of cancer; and to collect,
identify, analyze and disseminate
information on cancer research,
diagnosis, prevention and treatment.
Frequency of Response: Once. Affected
Public: Individuals. Type of
Respondents: U.S. adults (persons aged
50—85). The annual reporting burden is
as follows: Estimated Number of
Respondents: 513,225; Estimated

Number of Responses per Respondent:
1; Average Burden Hours Per Response:
.0668; and Estimated Total Annual
Burden Hours Requested: 34,283. The
annualized cost to respondents is
estimated at: $302,158. There are no
Capital Costs, Operating Costs, and/or
Maintenance Costs to report.

Average
Number of Frequency of burden Annual hour Hourly wage Cost to
Type of respondents respondents response hours burden rate respond
per response
Senior AdURS .....ccccoeeeriiiiieeeeee e 513,225 1 .0668 (4 min- 34,283 $17.68 $302,158
utes).

Request for Comments: Written
comments and/or suggestions from the
public and affected agencies are invited
on one or more of the following points:
(1) Whether the proposed collection of
information is necessary for the proper
performance of the function of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility;
(2) The accuracy of the agency’s
estimate of the burden of the proposed
collection of information, including the
validity of the methodology and
assumptions used; (3) Ways to enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (4)
Ways to minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including the use of
appropriate automated, electronic,
mechanical, or other technological
collection techniques or other forms of
information technology.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To
request more information on the
proposed project or to obtain a copy of
the data collection plans and
instruments, contact Arthur Schatzkin,
M.D., Dr.P.H, Chief, Nutritional
Epidemiology Branch, Division of
Cancer Epidemiology and Genetics,
National Cancer Institute, NIH, DHHS,
Executive Plaza South, Room 3040,
6120 Executive Blvd., EPS-MSC 7242,
Bethesda, MD 20892-7335 or call non-
toll-free number 301-594-2931 or e-
mail your request, including your
address to: schatzka@mail.nih.gov.

Comments Due Date: Comments
regarding this information collection are
best assured of having their full effect if
received within 30 days of the date of
this publication.

Dated: January 14, 2008.
Vivian Horovitch-Kelley,

NCI Project Clearance Liaison, National
Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. E8—1249 Filed 1-24—08; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Prospective Grant of Exclusive
License: Human Monoclonal
Antibodies, Their Fragments and
Derivatives as Biotherapeutics for the
Treatment of HIV Infections

AGENCY: National Institutes of Health,
Public Health Service, HHS.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This is notice, in accordance
with 35 U.S.C. 209(c)(1) and 37 CFR
404.7(a)(1)(i), that the National
Institutes of Health (NIH), Department
of Health and Human Services, is
contemplating the grant of an exclusive
license to practice the inventions
embodied in:

1. U.S. Provisional Patent Application
S/N 60/329,709 (E-130-2001/0-US-01).
PCT/US02/33165 was filed on October
16, 2002 (E-130-2001/0-PCT-01) and
converted into 02773789.9 (E-130—
2001/0-EP-03) filed in Europe on May
12, 2004, 2002337885 (E-130—2001/0—
AU-02) filed in Australia on March 29,
2004, 10/492,729 (E-130-2001/0-US—
05) filed in the U.S. on April 15, 2004,
divisional application 11/748,992 (E—
130-2001/0-US-07) filed in the U.S. on
May 15, 2007, and 2,463,931(E-130—
2001/0-CA-04) filed in Canada on April
15, 2004; entitled ‘“Broadly Cross-
Reactive Neutralizing Antibodies
Against Human Immunodeficiency
Virus Selected By Env-CD4-Co-Receptor
Complex.” Inventor(s): Dimiter S.

Dimitrov (NCI), Maxime Moulard (EM),
Xiadong Xiao (NCI), Yuuei Shu (NCI),
Sanjay K. Phogat (IAVI), Mei—Yun
Zhang (NCI), and Dennis Burton
(Scripps Inst.)

2. U.S. Provisional Patent Application
S/N 60/623,394 (E-251-2004/0-US-01).
PCT/US2005/39175 (E-251-2004/0—
PCT-02) filed on October 28, 2005 and
converted into 2,585,574 (E-251-2004/
0-CA-04) filed in Canada on October
28, 2005, 05819487.9 (E-251-2004/0—
EP-05) filed in Europe on April 27,
2007, 2005302416 (E-251-2004/0—-AU-
06) filed in Australia on October 28,
2005, and 11/718,202 (E-251-2004/0—
US-03) filed in the U.S. on August 10,
2007; entitled “Novel Broadly Cross-
Reactive HIV Neutralizing Human
Monoclonal Antibodies Selected From
Phage Display Libraries Using Novel
Strategy Based On Competitive Antigen
Panning.” Inventor(s): Dimiter S.
Dimitrov (NCI) and Mei-Yun Zhang
(SAIC) to Profectus Biosciences, Inc.
(hereafter Profectus) having a place of
business in Baltimore, Maryland. The
patent rights in these inventions have
been assigned to the United States of
America.

DATES: Only written comments and/or
application for a license, which are
received by the NIH Office of
Technology Transfer on or before March
25, 2008 will be considered.

ADDRESSES: Requests for a copy of the
patent application, inquiries, comments
and other materials relating to the
contemplated license should be directed
to: Sally Hu, Ph.D., M.B.A., Office of
Technology Transfer, National Institutes
of Health, 6011 Executive Boulevard,
Suite 325, Rockville, MD 20852—-3804;
E-mail: hus@od.nih.gov; Telephone:
(301) 435-5606; Facsimile: (301) 402—
0220.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The first
invention (E-130—2001/0) provides a
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